AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING TELEPHONE OPERATORS FROM PUBLISHING INFORMATION HEARD, ACQUIRED OR LEARNED BY THEM DURING THEIR TOUR OF DUTY AS CITY EMPLOYEES.

GE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA:

That whoever being or having been employed by the City of Palmer as telephone operator shall divulge, disclose or repeat to any other person information which such employee has heard or acquired while employed and on duty as such telephone operator, to the detriment, harm or embarrassment of any other person or persons shall be fiened not more than \$300.00 or sentenced to jail for a period not to exceed 30 days or by both such fine and imprisonment.

An emergency is hereby declared to exist, and the usual rules of procedure are suspended; this ordinance shall be read in full, and again by its title and placed upon its final passage by the approval of the Mayor of the City of Palmer.

/s/ Betty Mears	6
Acting Mayor	

PASSED: August 3, 1954

APPROVED: August 3, 1954

ATTEST: /S/ E. Barry, Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 51

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 49 CONCERNING SEWER BOND ELECTION FOR THE CITY OF PALMER

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA:

Ordinance No. 49, which provides for a special election to be held in the City of Palmer on July 31, 1954, for the purpose of voting on the matter of bonded inbedtedness for the construction of a sewer system in the City of Palmer is hereby repealed, voided, and annulled.

An emergency is hereby declared to exist, and the usual rules of procedure are suspended; this ordinance shall be read in full, and again by its title and placed upon its final passage by the approval of the Mayor of the City of Palmer.

PASSED: <u>August 3, 1954</u> APPROVED: <u>August 3, 1954</u>

ATTEST: /s/ E, Barry, Clerk

/s/ Betty Mears ACTING MAYOR

ORDINANCE NO. 52

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A FRANCHISE TO MATANUSKA ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, INC., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, CONSTRUCT, OPERATED AND MAINTAIN AN ELECTRIC SYSTEM IN THE CITY OF FALMER AND TO FURNISH ELECTRICITY TO THE CITY AND THE INHABITATNTS THEREOF, AND TO USE THE STREETS, ROADS, ALLEYS, AND OTHER PUBLIC PLACES WITHIN SAID CITY FOR SUCH PURPOSES.

Whereas, Matanuska Electric Association, Inc., a cooperative corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Territory of Alaska, hereinafter termed the "Association", desires to construct, operate and maintain an electric system, in the City of Palmer, hereinafter termed the "City"; and from time to time to make additions, alterations and improvements therein; and